Subd. 3. A person shall not be entitled to basic economic loss benefits through the assigned claims plan with respect to injury which was sustained if at the time of such injury the injured person was the owner of a private passenger motor vehicle for which security is required under sections 65B.41 to 65B.71 and that person failed to have such security in effect. Persons, whether or not related by blood or marriage, who dwell and function together with the owner as a family, other than adults who have been adjudicated as incompetent and minor children, shall also be disqualified from benefits through the assigned claims plan.

For purposes of determining whether security is required under section 65B.48, an owner of any vehicle is deemed to have contemplated the operation or use of the vehicle at all times unless the owner demonstrates to the contrary.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1990

Signed by the governor April 16, 1990, 4:20 p.m.

CHAPTER 457-S.F.No. 1995

An act relating to insurance; property and casualty; regulating terminations of agents; prescribing a penalty; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 60A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [60A.176] DEFINITIONS.

Subdivision 1. APPLICATION. The definitions in this section apply to sections 1 and 2.

Subd. 2. AGENCY. "Agency" means an agency contractual relationship that has been in effect five years or more.

Subd. 3. AGENT. "Agent" means an agent who is not an employee of the insurer and who writes 80 percent or more of the agent's business through one insurer or its subsidiaries.

Subd. 4. INSURER. "Insurer" means an insurance company writing property or casualty loss insurance in this state through agents.

Sec. 2. [60A.177] INVOLUNTARY TERMINATION OF AN AGENT BY THE INSURER.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> TERMINATION REVIEW PROCESS. An insurer shall establish a termination review process for an agent involuntarily terminated by the insurer. The review process is available for use at the option of the agent. The review process must be completed within 15 days of the request or before the date of termination, whichever is later.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1990 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Subd. 2. NOTICE; HEARING. If an agent is terminated by an insurer, the agent may request a hearing before the board of review. If an insurer initiates the termination of an agent's agreement, the written notice of termination must advise the agent of the agent's right to a hearing before the board of review. Upon receipt of an agent's request for a hearing, the commissioner shall establish a hearing date within 30 days of the request or longer with the approval of the agent and the insurer. The agent and the insurer shall be notified in writing of the date, time, and place of the hearing.

Subd. 3. BOARD OF REVIEW. A three-member board of review shall be selected from a list of ten agents and ten insurer representatives compiled by the commissioner. One member shall be selected by the agent, one by the insurer, and one by the commissioner. The board member selected by the agent may not be a relative of the agent. The board members selected by the agent and insurer may not be presently or formerly associated with an insurer represented by the agent. An insurer is immune from civil liability to the agent for disclosures made at the hearing. This immunity does not extend to disclosures made in bad faith or with knowledge of their falseness.

Subd. 4. BOARD'S DETERMINATION. Upon completion of the hearing, the board of review shall determine if the termination of the agent's agreement is justified. If in the opinion of the board of review an involuntary termination is not justified, and in the absence of a reasonable contractual financial provision for termination as determined by the commissioner, the commissioner shall order the insurer to pay an amount of compensation that the commissioner considers appropriate to the agent.

If in the opinion of the board of review a voluntary termination was not voluntary and the insurer is not justified in terminating the agent's agreement, and in the absence of a reasonable contractual financial provision for termination as determined by the commissioner, the commissioner shall order the insurer to pay an amount of compensation that the commissioner considers appropriate to the agent.

Subd. 5. APPEAL. An order of the commissioner or a determination of the board of review under subdivision 4 may be appealed to district court by either party for a trial de novo. If the insurer appeals and the agent prevails, the insurer is responsible for the agent's legal fees as approved by the court.

Subd. 6. CIVIL PENALTY. A person who intimidates or coerces a member of the board of review is subject to a civil penalty imposed by the commissioner in an amount not to exceed \$25,000.

Subd. 7. EXEMPTION. This section does not apply to an agent whose license has expired, is revoked, or is currently under suspension.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

958

Copyright © 1990 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1990

Signed by the governor April 16, 1990, 4:21 p.m.

CHAPTER 458—S.F.No. 2431

An act relating to buildings; changing the definition of public building in the state building code; ratifying the interstate compact on industrialized/modular buildings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 16B.60, subdivision 6; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 16B.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 16B.60, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. PUBLIC BUILDING. "Public building" means a building and its grounds, the cost of which is paid for by the state or a state agency regardless of its cost, and a school district building project the cost of which is 100,000 or more.

Sec. 2. [16B.75] INTERSTATE COMPACT ON INDUSTRIALIZED/ MODULAR BUILDINGS.

The state of Minnesota ratifies and approves the following compact:

INTERSTATE COMPACT ON INDUSTRIALIZED/MODULAR BUILDINGS

<u>ARTICLE I</u>

FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS OF POLICY

(1) The compacting states find that:

(a) Industrialized/modular buildings are constructed in factories in the various states and are a growing segment of the nation's affordable housing and commercial building stock.

(b) The regulation of industrialized/modular buildings varies from state to state and locality to locality, which creates confusion and burdens state and local building officials and the industrialized/modular building industry.

(c) Regulation by multiple jurisdictions imposes additional costs, which are ultimately borne by the owners and users of industrialized/modular buildings, restricts market access and discourages the development and incorporation of new technologies.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.